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  Annual Report on the working of the Registration of Births and Deaths Act, 

1969 for the year 2023 of West Bengal 

 
Introduction  : 

 

 The Registration of Births and Deaths Act, 1969 was enacted to establish a sound civil 

registration system throughout the country and to implement the Act in the State, West Bengal 

Registration of Births and Deaths Rules, 1972 was framed and notified in the State Gazette with 

effect from 15
th

 January 1977.  In the light of Revamped System of Births and Deaths, the West 

Bengal Registration of Births and Deaths Rules 2000 has been introduced in place of State 

Rule’72 with effect from September 2000 bearing Notification No. H/FW/779/1A-7/2000.  

Efforts have been made for development of registration units of West Bengal for 

computerization. 

 The Registration of Births and Deaths have been done in State own Portal named Janma 

Mrityu Tathya ( JMT) since  5
th

 May 2022 and earlier online system of registration through CRS 

Portal has been discontinued by the GOI accordingly. 

 Presently CRS Portal & JMT Portal has been integrated and almost all data registered in 

CRS Portal are available in CRS Portal as old legacy data in JMT Portal. 

 

 Annual Vital Statistical Report, West Bengal for the year 2023 has been prepared in 

pursuance of Sub-section (2) of Section 19 of RBD Act’69 read with WBRBD Rules, 2000. 

 

 This report depicts a picture of Civil Registration activities of West Bengal. 

 

1. Brief description of the State, its boundaries and revenue districts. 

 

The   State   of   West  Bengal   is   situated  in  the  eastern  part  of  India  and  is surrounded  

by   the  Himalayan  Range,  Bhutan   and  Sikkim  on  the  north,  Assam  on the   north-east,  

Bangladesh  on   the  east,  Bay   of  Bengal   on  the  south,  Orissa   on  South-west and Bihar 

on the west.  It extends roughly from 21
o
 33’ north latitude in the south to 27

o
 14’ north latitude 

in the north and from 86
o 

35’ east longitude in the west to about 89
o 

53’ east longitude in the 

east.  The State comprises twenty three districts of which Kolkata is the capital.  The State is 

divided into five administrative divisions, namely, the Jalpaiguri, Malda, Barddhaman, 

Presidency, and Medinipur having five districts each in Jalpaiguri, Presidency and Medinipur 

division and four districts in Barddhaman and Malda Divisions. 

 

2. Changes in administrative area. 

 

 Four districts namely Jhargram, Kalimpong, Purba Barddhaman and Paschim Barddhaman have  

started functioning since 2017. The Annual Vital Statistical Report 2023 has been prepared 

taking into account of those districts also. 

 

3          Registration Units. 

 

With  a  view  to  generating   public  awareness   in  the   rural   areas   the   entire 

responsibility of registration of births and deaths has been entrusted with the Prodhans of the 
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Gram Panchayats functioning as Sub-Registrars and Block Medical officers of Health 

functioning as Registrars of the Blocks  vide Section 7(5) of the R.B.D. Act,’69 in terms of 

Govt. Notification No. HF/O/FW/4/947/174/70/1(6) dt. 19.5.97. 

  

In 2023, there are 3958 registration units in West Bengal, out of which 3695 units are in Rural 

Area and 263 units are in Urban Area. Annual Reports have been submitted by 3695 

Registration Units of Rural Area and 263 Registration Units of Urban Area. 

 

4. Change in Registration area. 

 

 There has been no change in registration area. 

 

5. Administrative set up of the Registration machinery at various levels. 

 

 

  State Level :   Chief Registrar (Director of Health .Services, West Bengal) 

    Deputy Chief Registrar 

    (Director, State Bureau of Health Intelligence, West Bengal) 

     

          District Level /Sub-divisional Level/Block Level:   
                                 

                                              District Registrar (District Magistrate) 

     

                                  Additional District Registrars :        

                                                  

          

 

    1.  Addl. D.M.             2) CMOH.       3)  Dy. CMOH-II         4) S.D.O.                5) B.D.O.       

         (General) 

           

 

Peripheral Level      Local Registrar 

 

 

 

  Urban      Rural 

                                                                                         (2
nd

 M.O. attached to BPHC/Rural                    

.                                                                                            hospital) 

  
Municipality     Notified    Cantonment    Special   Sub-Registrar (Pradhan, Gram Panchayat) 

& Corporation    Area                  Area 

(Any responsible officer of the Area) 

 

At present, the Government Hospitals upto Rural Hospitals (RH) / Block Primary Health Centres 

(BPHC) are declared as Registration Units. 
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6. General response towards this Act. 

With   the implementation  of  the  R.B.D.  Act’69   and   the State Rules   thereof,   the  

work of Civil Registration is now being governed according to the different provisions of the 

said Act and Rules.  As such some statutory responsibilities have been assigned to the public for 

reporting of the vital event.  Until and unless the public could be made fully aware of their legal 

responsibilities and of the opportunity to avail of social and administrative benefits originating 

from civil registration, cent percent registration could not be attained. 

 

  

All the Health Workers at the grass root level are being trained up to collect information 

on births and deaths occurring in house, from the household concerned in statutory forms and to 

make them aware of their legal responsibilities.  Involvement of the Gram Panchayats in the civil 

registration system is a good step-forward in this respect to ensure cent percent registration in the 

rural area. 

 

7. Notification of births and deaths. 

 

 The Health Assistants (male and female), attached to Sub-centers covering 5000 

population each, in general or 3000 in Tribal/Hill areas have been entrusted with the job of 

collecting reports of domiciliary vital events in the rural areas from the heads of households in 

form nos. 1, 2 and 3 prescribed after the implementation of Revamped System under the 

W.B.R.B.D. Rules, 2000, bearing notification No :- H/FW/779/IA-7/2000 dt. 20.09.2000. 

 The Revamped System of Civil Registration of Births & Deaths with the prior approval 

of the Registrar General of India has already been introduced in West Bengal to obtain optimum 

efficiency. 

 

8. Progress in the Medical Certification of Cause of Death. 

 

 The scheme  of  Medical  Certification of  Cause of Death emanates from the provision of 

Sec.10 (3) of R.B.D. Act, 1969. It provides reliable data for compilation of cause of death.  As 

such the scheme has been implemented in all government medical institutions. The compilation 

of  MCCD reports for the year 2023 is in progress.   

A new software named MCCD Portal has been developed with which online data entry of Form 

4 has been done by the medical institutions (above the rank of BPHC) and the report is generated 

centrally. Hands-on training in the software has already been imparted  to most of the Medical 

Institutions ( above the rank of BPHC) in the districts .  

 

9. Maintenance of records. 

 

All information  in  form Nos. 1, 2 and 3  of  the Legal  part  prescribed in the Revamped  

System of Births and Deaths under the W.B.R.B.D. Rules, 2000, received by the Registrar of 

Births and Deaths under section 8 & 9 and the certificates as to the cause of death furnished 

under Sub Section (3) of Section 10 of the Act are retained in case of rural areas by the Sub-

Registrar in possession for a period of twelve months after the end of calendar year to which it 

relates and thereafter these records are transferred for safe custody through the local Registrars 

i.e. 2
nd

 MO of BPHCs  to the district Record Room under the control of the District Registrar of 

Births and Deaths and in cases of urban and special areas, the records connected with Civil 

Registration are kept by the Local Registrar under the custody of the 
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Chairman/Mayor/Administrative Officer/Executive Officer of the respective urban and special 

areas and Cantonments. After implementation of Online Software for generation of Births & 

Deaths Certificates, the scanned images of the relevant documents have been uploaded in the  

JMT Online Portal during the generation of the certificates. One picture of delivery of Birth 

Certificate after uploading the scanned images is shown below. 

 

 

10. Re-orientation Training of C.R Functionaries. 

 

 As the Civil Registration Work is governed under the Central Act and State Rules 

thereof, the concerned functionaries need to be trained periodically and such reorientation 

training programme are being conducted by the Dy. Chief Registrar of Births & Deaths. In this 

year trainings were imparted as and when required.  

 

          11. Performance of Civil Registration in West Bengal during the year 2023. 

 

VITAL  EVENTS 

Birth Still Birth 
Area Male Female Total Area Male Female Total 

Rural 314182 298529 612711 Rural 143 132 275 

Urban 418446 396419 814865 Urban 657 550 1207 

Total 732628 694948 1427576 Total 800 682 1482 
 

 

Death Infant Death 

Area Male Female Total Area Male Female Total 

Rural 225637 161082 386719 Rural 120 97 217 

Urban 163592 112680 276272 Urban 1710 1132 2842 

Total 389229 273762 662991 Total 1830 1229 3059 
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12.  Reporting Efficirncy under Civil Registration in West Bengal during the   

       year, 2023.           

 

Reporting Efficiency (%) 

Rural Urban Total 

   

100 100 100 

N.B.  :   I) Reporting efficiency means percentage of Vital Statistics reports received from  

       Registration Centres. 

 

13.  Prosecutions and compounding offences. 

              No such cases were reported during the year under report. 

 

14. Different activities 

     

 One Inter Departmental Coordination Committee meetings at State level and Five Inter 

Departmental Coordination Committee meetings at district level during were arranged 

during 2023. 

 Number of Digitised Births & Deaths Records during 2023 in West Bengal  
 

Birth / Death 

Number of 
Digitised Births 

and Deaths 
Records using 
Janma Mrityu 
Tathya Portal  

Number of Non-
Digitised Births 

and Deaths  

Total Number of Births 
and Deaths Records  

Col 1 Col3 Col 4 (Col 1 + Col 2)  

Birth 1427576 0 1427576 

Death 
662991 

 
0 

662991 
 

Total 2090567 0 2090567 

 

 418 Registration Units in rural and 42 Registration Units in urban were inspected 
during 2023. 

 24 trainings were arranged at district level during 2023.  

 Normal Publicity was continued. Publicity efforts were taken in some districts during 
2023 

 Section 12 and 17 of RBD Act,1969 was followed . 
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15. Difficulties encountered in implementing the Act. 

                 

    (i) Administrative: 
                 As such there is no difficulty in implementation of the act at field level. However, 

there are 196 Registration Units (Hospitals) functioning without CRS DEOs. 

                            

(ii) Others : 

                  As per section 8(1)(a) of the RBD Act’69 the public has been made responsible to 

give report of all births and deaths occurring in a house within the stipulated time limit. As such 

extensive publicity measures are required to be adopted from time to time for the awareness of 

the people for reporting of all vital events. 

     Fund for awareness generation to the citizen may be considered to achieve 100% 

registration. 

 

General remarks 

For full coverage of C.R. Work as per provisions of Act & Rules, the following points need to 

be considered. 

(a) Awareness training on JMT should be given to all Anganwari Workers and their helpers. 

A.W.W Supervisors, C.H.G’s, A.S.H.A., DAIS and 2
nd

 ANMs for effective performance of 

100% coverage of CRS. Necessary funds may be allotted for the awareness generation. 

(b) Introduction of grant of awards as incentive for good performance of the registration 

centers need to be implemented. 

(c) Provision may be provided in JMT Online Software to get permanent resident-Sub-

district-wise information in respect of Births. 

(d) Arrangement for posting of full time data entry operators in each registration centre 

specially for C.R. work need to be made for full coverage of work thereof.  

( O ) 



GP
Govt. 

Hospitals
Total GP

Govt. 

Hospitals
Total

1 Alipurduar 65 9 74 65 9 74

2 Bankura 190 22 212 190 22 212

3 Birbhum 167 19 186 167 19 186

4

Dakshin 

Dinajpur
64 8 72 64 8 72

5 Darjiling 92 9 101 92 9 101

6 Haora 157 15 172 157 15 172

7 Hugli 207 18 225 207 18 225

8 Jalpaiguri 80 7 87 80 7 87

9 Jhargram 79 9 88 79 9 88

10 Kalimpong 41 3 44 41 3 44

11 Koch Bihar 128 12 140 128 12 140

12 Kolkata

13 Malda 146 16 162 146 16 162

14 Murshidabad 250 26 276 250 26 276

15 Nadia 187 17 204 187 17 204

16

North 24 

Parganas
200 22 222 200 22 222

17
Paschim 

Barddhaman
62 10 72 62 10 72

18

Paschim 

Medinipur
211 23 234 211 23 234

19
Purba 

Barddhaman
215 25 240 215 25 240

20

Purba 

Medinipur
223 24 247 223 24 247

21 Puruliya 170 20 190 170 20 190

22

South 24 

Parganas
310 30 340 310 30 340

23 Uttar Dinajpur 98 9 107 98 9 107

3342 353 3695 3342 353 3695Total

TABLE -1(I) : Vital Statistics by Districts, West Bengal, 2023 (Rural) 

Sl. No. District

No. of Registration Units 

(Rural)

No. of Units Submitted Annual 

Report
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Municipality
Govt. 

Hospitals
Total Municipality

Govt. 

Hospitals
Total

1 Alipurduar 307546 2 4 6 2 4 6

2 Bankura 299773 3 4 7 3 4 7

3 Birbhum 449448 6 3 9 6 3 9

4

Dakshin 

Dinajpur
236295 3 2 5 3 2 5

5 Darjiling 671771 4 4 8 4 4 8

6 Haora 3074144 2 9 11 2 9 11

7 Hugli 2128499 13 5 18 13 5 18

8 Jalpaiguri 752805 4 3 7 4 3 7

9 Jhargram 67436 1 1 2 1 1 2

10 Kalimpong 56192 1 1 2 1 1 2

11 Koch Bihar 289434 6 5 11 6 5 11

12 Kolkata 4496694 17 14 31 17 14 31

13 Malda 541660 2 3 5 2 3 5

14 Murshidabad 1400692 8 7 15 8 7 15

15 Nadia 1438873 9 10 19 9 10 19

16

North 24 

Parganas
5732162 26 13 39 26 13 39

17
Paschim 

Barddhaman
2375075 5 3 8 5 3 8

18

Paschim 

Medinipur
655250 7 4 11 7 4 11

19
Purba 

Barddhaman
703224 6 3 9 6 3 9

20

Purba 

Medinipur
592714 5 6 11 5 6 11

21 Puruliya 373314 3 3 6 3 3 6

22

South 24 

Parganas
2087773 7 9 16 7 9 16

23 Uttar Dinajpur 362228 4 3 7 4 3 7

29093002 144 119 263 143 119 263Total

Table -1(II) : Vital Statistics by Districts, West Bengal,  2023 (Urban) 

Sl. No. District

Census 

Population, 

2011 

(Number)

No. of Registration Units (Urban) No. of Units Submitted Annual Report
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RUs*
Govt. 

Hospitals
Total RUs*

Govt. 

Hospitals
Total

1 Alipurduar 67 13 80 67 13 80

2 Bankura 193 26 219 193 26 219

3 Birbhum 173 22 195 173 22 195

4

Dakshin 

Dinajpur
67 10 77 67 10 77

5 Darjiling 96 13 109 96 13 109

6 Haora 159 24 183 159 24 183

7 Hugli 220 23 243 220 23 243

8 Jalpaiguri 84 10 94 84 10 94

9 Jhargram 80 10 90 80 10 90

10 Kalimpong 42 4 46 42 4 46

11 Koch Bihar 134 17 151 134 17 151

12 Kolkata 17 14 31 17 14 31

13 Malda 148 19 167 148 19 167

14 Murshidabad 258 33 291 258 33 291

15 Nadia 196 27 223 196 27 223

16

North 24 

Parganas
226 35 261 226 35 261

17
Paschim 

Barddhaman
67 13 80 67 13 80

18

Paschim 

Medinipur
218 27 245 217 27 245

19
Purba 

Barddhaman
221 28 249 221 28 249

20

Purba 

Medinipur
228 30 258 228 30 258

21 Puruliya 173 23 196 173 23 196

22

South 24 

Parganas
317 39 356 317 39 356

23 Uttar Dinajpur 102 12 114 102 12 114

3486 472 3958 3485 472 3958

*RUs= GPs+Municipal Corporations+Municipalities

Total

Table -1(III) : Vital Statistics by Districts, West Bengal,  2023 (Rural + Urban) 

Sl. No. District

No. of Registration Units 

(Rural+Urban)

No. of Units Submitted Annual 

Report
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Male Female Total

Rural 3779 3549 7328

Urban 5916 5654 11570

Total 9695 9203 18898

Rural 10297 9843 20140

Urban 15660 14384 30044

Total 25957 24227 50184

Rural 16928 16115 33043

Urban 16385 15438 31823

Total 33313 31553 64866

Rural 3692 3500 7192

Urban 8682 8302 16984

Total 12374 11802 24176

Rural 9099 8783 17882

Urban 7368 7001 14369

Total 16467 15784 32251

Rural 9395 9185 18580

Urban 19418 18872 38290

Total 28813 28057 56870

Rural 12405 11843 24248

Urban 14928 14320 29248

Total 27333 26163 53496

Rural 2582 2488 5070

Urban 12452 11849 24301

Total 15034 14337 29371

Rural 4945 4715 9660

Urban 4692 4250 8942

Total 9637 8965 18602

Rural 116 95 211

Urban 796 791 1587

Total 912 886 1798

Rural 3413 3534 6947

Urban 20039 19082 39121

Total 23452 22616 46068

Rural

Urban 50566 48121 98687

Total 50566 48121 98687

12 Kolkata

9 Jhargram

10 Kalimpong

11 Koch Bihar 

6 Hooghly

7 Howrah

8 Jalpaiguri 

Table- 2 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District Area Registered Live Births

4 Dakshin Dinajpur

5 Darjeeling 

1 Alipurduar

2 Bankura 

3 Birbhum
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Male Female Total

Table- 2 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District Area Registered Live Births

Rural 42522 39834 82356

Urban 11812 10941 22753

Total 54334 50775 105109

Rural 43185 40690 83875

Urban 47152 45117 92269

Total 90337 85807 176144

Rural 15599 14392 29991

Urban 20166 19764 39930

Total 35765 34156 69921

Rural 11344 10849 22193

Urban 38526 36744 75270

Total 49870 47593 97463

Rural 3290 3104 6394

Urban 17678 16437 34115

Total 20968 19541 40509

Rural 12113 11793 23906

Urban 18215 17023 35238

Total 30328 28816 59144

Rural 10580 10190 20770

Urban 22439 21093 43532

Total 33019 31283 64302

Rural 13910 13114 27024

Urban 22756 21520 44276

Total 36666 34634 71300

Rural 17642 16682 34324

Urban 11222 9799 21021

Total 28864 26481 55345

Rural 45137 42504 87641

Urban 12901 12279 25180

Total 58038 54783 112821

Rural 22209 21727 43936

Urban 18677 17638 36315

Total 40886 39365 80251

Rural 314182 298529 612711

Urban 418446 396419 814865

Total 732628 694948 1427576

State Total

21 Puruliya

22 South 24 Parganas

23 Uttar Dinajpur

18 Paschim Medinipur

19 Purba Bardhaman 

20 Purba Medinipur

15 Nadia 

16 North 24 Parganas

17 Paschim Bardhaman

13 Malda 

14 Murshidabad 
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Male Female Total

Rural 4896 3203 8099

Urban 1068 654 1722

Total 5964 3857 9821

Rural 11212 8142 19354

Urban 4099 1921 6020

Total 15311 10063 25374

Rural 9525 7205 16730

Urban 4648 2616 7264

Total 14173 9821 23994

Rural 5015 3431 8446

Urban 2000 1230 3230

Total 7015 4661 11676

Rural 7023 4158 11181

Urban 2554 1744 4298

Total 9577 5902 15479

Rural 14827 11193 26020

Urban 9858 7281 17139

Total 24685 18474 43159

Rural 11265 8185 19450

Urban 8105 6091 14196

Total 19370 14276 33646

Rural 6288 3632 9920

Urban 3549 2316 5865

Total 9837 5948 15785

Rural 4421 3044 7465

Urban 1185 588 1773

Total 5606 3632 9238

Rural 780 506 1286

Urban 402 238 640

Total 1182 744 1926

Rural 7631 4995 12626

Urban 2708 1602 4310

Total 10339 6597 16936

Rural

Urban 45921 33804 79725

Total 45921 33804 79725

12 Kolkata

9 Jhargram

10 Kalimpong

11 Koch Bihar 

6 Hooghly

7 Howrah

8 Jalpaiguri 

Table- 3 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West 

Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District

Area

Registered Deaths

4
Dakshin 

Dinajpur

5 Darjeeling 

1 Alipurduar

2 Bankura 

3 Birbhum
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Male Female Total

Table- 3 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West 

Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District

Area

Registered Deaths

Rural 12058 8333 20391

Urban 2861 1626 4487

Total 14919 9959 24878

Rural 18608 14165 32773

Urban 6462 4277 10739

Total 25070 18442 43512

Rural 14576 9364 23940

Urban 8257 5577 13834

Total 22833 14941 37774

Rural 14678 11388 26066

Urban 24838 19083 43921

Total 39516 30471 69987

Rural 3753 2576 6329

Urban 9243 6128 15371

Total 12996 8704 21700

Rural 12872 9504 22376

Urban 5778 3429 9207

Total 18650 12933 31583

Rural 15215 10745 25960

Urban 6313 3409 9722

Total 21528 14154 35682

Rural 13175 10734 23909

Urban 4375 2744 7119

Total 17550 13478 31028

Rural 9646 6273 15919

Urban 1955 959 2914

Total 11601 7232 18833

Rural 20274 15452 35726

Urban 5536 4186 9722

Total 25810 19638 45448

Rural 7899 4854 12753

Urban 1877 1177 3054

Total 9776 6031 15807

Rural 225637 161082 386719

Urban 163592 112680 276272

Total 389229 273762 662991

State Total

21 Puruliya

22
South 24 

Parganas

23 Uttar Dinajpur

18
Paschim 

Medinipur

19
Purba 

Bardhaman 

20 Purba Medinipur

15 Nadia 

16
North 24 

Parganas

17
Paschim 

Bardhaman

13 Malda

14 Murshidabad 
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Male Female Total

Rural 2 6 8

Urban 0 0 0

Total 2 6 8

Rural 1 0 1

Urban 1 0 1

Total 2 0 2

Rural 7 2 9

Urban 0 0 0

Total 7 2 9

Rural 7 1 8

Urban 18 12 30

Total 25 13 38

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0

Rural 11 5 16

Urban 5 5 10

Total 16 10 26

Rural 8 6 14

Urban 1 1 2

Total 9 7 16

Rural 7 4 11

Urban 88 116 204

Total 95 120 215

Rural 4 2 6

Urban 0 0 0

Total 4 2 6

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 0 1 1

Total 0 1 1

Rural 3 10 13

Urban 150 106 256

Total 153 116 269

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 119 75 194

Total 119 75 194

11 Koch Bihar 

12 Kolkata

8 Jalpaiguri 

9 Jhargram

10 Kalimpong

5 Darjeeling 

6 Hooghly

7 Howrah

2 Bankura 

3 Birbhum

4 Dakshin Dinajpur

1 Alipurduar

Table - 4 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District
Area

Registered Still Birth
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Male Female Total

Table - 4 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District
Area

Registered Still Birth

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 2 2 4

Total 2 2 4

Rural 15 9 24

Urban 4 3 7

Total 19 12 31

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 0 1 1

Total 0 1 1

Rural 1 1 2

Urban 130 113 243

Total 131 114 245

Rural 0 1 1

Urban 17 15 32

Total 17 16 33

Rural 13 9 22

Urban 122 100 222

Total 135 109 244

Rural 2 1 3

Urban 0 0 0

Total 2 1 3

Rural 4 5 9

Urban 0 0 0

Total 4 5 9

Rural 8 10 18

Urban 0 0 0

Total 8 10 18

Rural 46 56 102

Urban 0 0 0

Total 46 56 102

Rural 4 4 8

Urban 0 0 0

Total 4 4 8

Rural 143 132 275

Urban 657 550 1207

Total 800 682 1482

23 Uttar Dinajpur

State Total

20 Purba Medinipur

21 Puruliya

22 South 24 Parganas

17 Paschim Bardhaman

18 Paschim Medinipur

19 Purba Bardhaman 

14 Murshidabad 

15 Nadia 

16 North 24 Parganas

13 Maldah 
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Male Female Total

Rural 1 1 2

Urban 0 0 0

Total 1 1 2

Rural 1 10 11

Urban 1 1 2

Total 2 11 13

Rural 4 3 7

Urban 3 2 5

Total 7 5 12

Rural 3 3 6

Urban 3 1 4

Total 6 4 10

Rural 9 9 18

Urban 13 13 26

Total 22 22 44

Rural 4 0 4

Urban 8 13 21

Total 12 13 25

Rural 1 0 1

Urban 61 37 98

Total 62 37 99

Rural 7 4 11

Urban 6 1 7

Total 13 5 18

Rural 4 1 5

Urban 1 0 1

Total 5 1 6

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0

Rural 5 1 6

Urban 57 51 108

Total 62 52 114

Rural 0 0 0

Urban 1208 778 1986

Total 1208 778 1986

10 Kalimpong

11 Koch Bihar 

12 Kolkata

7 Howrah

8 Jalpaiguri 

9 Jhargram

4
Dakshin 

Dinajpur

5 Darjeeling 

6 Hooghly

1 Alipurduar

2 Bankura 

3 Birbhum

Table - 5 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West 

Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District Area

Registered Infant Death 
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Male Female Total

Table - 5 : Vital Statistics by Districts, Areas and Sex, West 

Bengal, 2023

Sl. No. District Area

Registered Infant Death 

Rural 8 4 12

Urban 8 3 11

Total 16 7 23

Rural 19 16 35

Urban 21 25 46

Total 40 41 81

Rural 7 6 13

Urban 14 9 23

Total 21 15 36

Rural 3 3 6

Urban 20 14 34

Total 23 17 40

Rural 1 1 2

Urban 41 26 67

Total 42 27 69

Rural 2 5 7

Urban 231 149 380

Total 233 154 387

Rural 15 5 20

Urban 4 3 7

Total 19 8 27

Rural 5 11 16

Urban 4 3 7

Total 9 14 23

Rural 2 2 4

Urban 1 1 2

Total 3 3 6

Rural 10 8 18

Urban 3 0 3

Total 13 8 21

Rural 9 4 13

Urban 2 2 4

Total 11 6 17

Rural 120 97 217

Urban 1710 1132 2842

Total 1830 1229 3059

19
Purba 

Barddhaman 

20
Purba 

Medinipur

21 Puruliya

22
South 24 

Parganas

23 Uttar Dinajpur

State Total

16
North 24 

Parganas

17
Paschim 

Barddhaman

18
Paschim 

Medinipur

13 Maldah 

14 Murshidabad 

15 Nadia 
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Live births Deaths Infant Death

Alipurduar Alipurduar Municipality 8746 1359 0

Bankura Municipality 20372 4362 2

Bishnupur Municipality 9670 1461 0

Sonamukhi Municipality 4 196 0

Bolpur Municipality 7434 1877 0

Dubrajpur Municipality 58 273 0

Nalhati Municipality 1594 202 0

Rampurhat Municipality 8191 2495 2

Sainthia Municipality 578 334 1

Suri Municipality 13969 2083 2

Balurghat Municipality 6078 1957 4

Gangarampur Municipality 9380 1087 0

Darjiling Municipality 2777 1069 2

Kurseong Municipality 511 300 0

Siliguri Municipal Corporation (part) 11001 2864 24

Uluberia Municipality 19013 3564 1

Bally Municipality 716 1005 2

Howrah Municipal Corporation 9520 9627 95

Table - 6 : Vital Statistics for towns with population 30000 & above, West Bengal, 2023

District Name of Registration Unit

No. of vital events

Bankura

Birbhum

Dakshin Dinajpur

Darjiling

Howrah
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Live births Deaths Infant Death

Table - 6 : Vital Statistics for towns with population 30000 & above, West Bengal, 2023

District Name of Registration Unit

No. of vital events

Arambag Municipality 12012 2408 1

Baidyabati Municipality 10 764 0

Bansberia Municipality 66 536 0

Bhadreswar Municipality 415 611 2

Chandannagor Municipal Corporation 4269 2000 1

Chapdani Municipality 65 444 0

Chinsura Municipality 8583 3308 1

Konnagor Municipality 215 629 0

Risra Municipality 249 564 0

Serampur Municipality 5222 2755 13

Uttarpara Kotrung Municipality 2274 2287 2

Dankuni Municipality 419 641 0

Tarakeswar Municipality 4491 193 1

Dhupguri Municipality 1908 262 0

Jalpaiguri Municipality 14016 2588 1

Maynaguri Municipality 1380 169 0

Siliguri Municipal Corporation (Part) 484 1270 4

Jhargram Jhargram Municipality 8943 1773 1

Kalimpong Kalimpong Municipality 1588 640 0

Kochbihar Municipality 13292 2795 1

Dinhata Municipality 10047 494 61

Kolkata Kolkata Municipal Corporation 64499 56503 1719

Englishbazar Municipality 21934 4088 12

Old Maldaha Municipality 820 400 0

Beldanga Municipality 2161 173 0

Beharampur Municipality 9534 1468 0

Dhulian Municipality 2010 565 0

Jangipur Municipality 22183 1271 2

Jiaganj Azimganj Municipality 13 315 0

Kandi Municipality 9918 873 6

Murshidabad Municipality 30599 5542 38

Hooghly

Jalpaiguri

Kochbihar

Malda

Murshidabad 
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Live births Deaths Infant Death

Table - 6 : Vital Statistics for towns with population 30000 & above, West Bengal, 2023

District Name of Registration Unit

No. of vital events

Taherpur Municipality 6 194 0

Chakdaha Municipality 667 713 0

Gayespur Municipality 6 1943 0

Kalyani Municipality 11526 4229 12

Krishnanagar Municipality 20079 3360 2

Nabadwip Municipality 1983 893 0

Ranaghat Municipality 4038 712 9

Santipur Municipality 1507 1203 0

Ashoknagar-Kalyangarh Municipality 335 899 1

Baduria Municipality 35 302 0

Baranagar Municipality 760 1932 0

Barasat Municipality 10952 3794 3

Barrackpur Municipality 3641 1639 1

Basirhat Municipality 18921 2152 0

Bhatpara Municipality 1403 1783 1

Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation 1597 252 0

Bongaon Municipality 10785 2135 1

Dum Dum Municipality 683 1164 1

Garulia Municipality 114 417 0

Gobardanga Municipality 309 305 0

Habra Municipality 5792 1290 13

Halisahar Municipality 53 668 0

North 24 Parganas

Nadia
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Live births Deaths Infant Death

Table - 6 : Vital Statistics for towns with population 30000 & above, West Bengal, 2023

District Name of Registration Unit

No. of vital events

Kamarhati Municipality 6027 5386 2

Kanchrapara Municipality 152 697 0

Khardaha Municipality 268 866 0

Madhyamgram Municipality 875 1569 0

Naihati Municipality 1659 1040 0

New Barrackpur Municipality 294 432 0

North Barrackpur Municipality 236 699 0

North Dum Dum Municipality 223 1533 0

Panihati Municipality 873 2144 0

South Dum Dum Municipality 1064 2934 1

Taki Municipality 414 184 0

Titagarh Municipality 155 591 0

Assansol Municipal Corporation 13947 5287 2

Durgapur Municipal Corporation 12051 7133 65

Medinipur Municipality 20809 5403 317

Kharagpur Municipality 4336 1945 0

Gahtal Municipality 10014 1477 65

Barddhaman Municipality 23221 5904 4

Ghuskara Municipality 372 258 0

Kalna Municipality 7681 1902 3

Katwa Municipality 10731 1153 0

Memari Municipality 1492 369 0

North 24 Parganas

Paschim Barddhaman

Paschim Medinipur

Purba Barddhaman
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Live births Deaths Infant Death

Table - 6 : Vital Statistics for towns with population 30000 & above, West Bengal, 2023

District Name of Registration Unit

No. of vital events

Contai Municipality 9644 1288 1

Egra Municipality 11342 831 0

Haldia Municipality 5604 1398 0

PanskuraMunicipality 197 309 0

Tamluk Municipality 17490 3293 6

Puruliya Puruliya Municipality 15444 2016 2

Baruipur Municipality 3800 598 0

Budge Budge Municipality 885 516 0

Diamond Harbour Municipality 15570 2575 2

Mahestala Municipality 1782 3163 1

Pujali Municipality 17 164 0

Rajpur Sonarpur Municipality 877 2543 0

Islampur Municipality 14290 447 0

Kaliaganj Municipality 3015 363 0

Raiganj Municipality 17968 2017 4

Dalkhola Municipality 1043 227 0

714285 237077 2520

Uttar Dinajpur

Total

Purba Medinipur

South 24 Parganas
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Government Hospital
Private and Non-

Government

RURAL 346635 144962 29445 31338 60331 612711

URBAN 503645 296553 8478 2753 3436 814865

STATE TOTAL 850280 441515 37923 34091 63767 1427576

Table -7 :  Number of Births by Type of Attention at Delivery

West Bengal,  2023

Rural/Urban

Type of Attention at Delivery

TotalInstitutional
Doctor, Nurse and 

Trained Midwife

Traditional 

Birth 

Attendant

Relatives and 

Others
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Institutional

Medical Attention 

Other than 

Institution

No Medical 

Attention

RURAL 16953 9963 359803 386719

URBAN 114750 49635 111887 276272

STATE TOTAL 131703 59598 471690 662991

Rural/Urban

Type of Attention at Death

Table - 8 : Number of Deaths by Type of Attention 

West Bengal, 2023

Total
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Age of 

Deceased

Male Female Total Male Female Total

Below 01 120 97 217 1710 1132 2842

01 to 04 120 134 254 253 195 448

05 to 14 676 560 1236 707 609 1316

15 to 24 3609 2384 5993 3430 2475 5905

25 to 34 8773 4250 13023 6977 3744 10721

35 to 44 14559 7255 21814 11664 6067 17731

45 to 54 27278 17824 45102 22041 13989 36030

55 to 64 50104 31087 81191 36062 22261 58323

65 to 69 29120 18729 47849 21071 13500 34571

70 and above 91278 78762 170040 59677 48708 108385

Total 225637 161082 386719 163592 112680 276272

Table - 9   Deaths In West Bengal by Age group & Area  in 2023

Rural Urban
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Rural 1222 1129 2351 197 185 382 1650 1561 3211 710 674 1384 3779 3549 7328

Urban 3045 2858 5903 298 298 596 2493 2431 4924 80 67 147 5916 5654 11570

Total 4267 3987 8254 495 483 978 4143 3992 8135 790 741 1531 9695 9203 18898

Rural 4356 4083 8439 923 791 1714 3925 3906 7831 1093 1063 2156 10297 9843 20140

Urban 5886 5239 11125 1316 1279 2595 7533 6971 14504 925 895 1820 15660 14384 30044

Total 10242 9322 19564 2239 2070 4309 11458 10877 22335 2018 1958 3976 25957 24227 50184

Rural 12239 11777 24016 1048 1045 2093 1343 1295 2638 2298 1998 4296 16928 16115 33043

Urban 13723 12999 26722 432 392 824 2054 1868 3922 176 179 355 16385 15438 31823

Total 25962 24776 50738 1480 1437 2917 3397 3163 6560 2474 2177 4651 33313 31553 64866

Rural 2323 2299 4622 241 228 469 574 504 1078 554 469 1023 3692 3500 7192

Urban 4647 4511 9158 1049 931 1980 2896 2766 5662 90 94 184 8682 8302 16984

Total 6970 6810 13780 1290 1159 2449 3470 3270 6740 644 563 1207 12374 11802 24176

Rural 4080 3908 7988 820 794 1614 2558 2499 5057 1641 1582 3223 9099 8783 17882

Urban 4198 3883 8081 733 763 1496 1659 1572 3231 778 783 1561 7368 7001 14369

Total 8278 7791 16069 1553 1557 3110 4217 4071 8288 2419 2365 4784 16467 15784 32251

Rural 7324 7264 14588 564 565 1129 1001 955 1956 506 401 907 9395 9185 18580

Urban 13374 13155 26529 2479 2390 4869 2878 2760 5638 687 567 1254 19418 18872 38290

Total 20698 20419 41117 3043 2955 5998 3879 3715 7594 1193 968 2161 28813 28057 56870

Rural 9157 8744 17901 766 735 1501 1411 1375 2786 1071 989 2060 12405 11843 24248

Urban 9265 8776 18041 1033 1010 2043 4188 4138 8326 442 396 838 14928 14320 29248

Total 18422 17520 35942 1799 1745 3544 5599 5513 11112 1513 1385 2898 27333 26163 53496

Rural 1330 1205 2535 193 191 384 604 637 1241 455 455 910 2582 2488 5070

Urban 5808 5454 11262 613 581 1194 5692 5508 11200 339 306 645 12452 11849 24301

Total 7138 6659 13797 806 772 1578 6296 6145 12441 794 761 1555 15034 14337 29371

Rural 2670 2632 5302 872 729 1601 1165 1152 2317 238 202 440 4945 4715 9660

Urban 3220 2945 6165 1008 884 1892 425 367 792 39 54 93 4692 4250 8942

Total 5890 5577 11467 1880 1613 3493 1590 1519 3109 277 256 533 9637 8965 18602

Rural 74 42 116 10 11 21 12 16 28 20 26 46 116 95 211

Urban 292 298 590 151 159 310 167 157 324 186 177 363 796 791 1587

Total 366 340 706 161 170 331 179 173 352 206 203 409 912 886 1798

Rural 2548 2580 5128 153 172 325 288 268 556 424 514 938 3413 3534 6947

Urban 16202 15441 31643 703 728 1431 2419 2211 4630 715 702 1417 20039 19082 39121

Total 18750 18021 36771 856 900 1756 2707 2479 5186 1139 1216 2355 23452 22616 46068

Table - 10a :Time Gap in Registration of Births in West Bengal by Area & Sex during 2023

Sl. No. District Rural/Urban

Number of Birth Registered

Within prescribed time limit

Delayed Registration

Total
Within 30 Days After 30 Days but within 1 Year After 1 Year

1 Alipurduar

2 Bankura 

3 Birbhum

4
Dakshin 

Dinajpur

5 Darjeeling 

6 Hooghly

7 Howrah

8 Jalpaiguri 

9 Jhargram

10 Kalimpong

11 Koch Bihar 
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Table - 10a :Time Gap in Registration of Births in West Bengal by Area & Sex during 2023

Sl. No. District Rural/Urban

Number of Birth Registered

Within prescribed time limit

Delayed Registration

Total
Within 30 Days After 30 Days but within 1 Year After 1 Year

Rural 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban 33362 31642 65004 2298 2155 4453 12469 11987 24456 2437 2337 4774 50566 48121 98687

Total 33362 31642 65004 2298 2155 4453 12469 11987 24456 2437 2337 4774 50566 48121 98687

Rural 20397 19026 39423 2449 2203 4652 13115 12671 25786 6561 5934 12495 42522 39834 82356

Urban 5873 5584 11457 669 575 1244 4596 4175 8771 674 607 1281 11812 10941 22753

Total 26270 24610 50880 3118 2778 5896 17711 16846 34557 7235 6541 13776 54334 50775 105109

Rural 22296 21299 43595 3128 2988 6116 13102 12657 25759 4659 3746 8405 43185 40690 83875

Urban 25895 24921 50816 2837 2741 5578 16148 15282 31430 2272 2173 4445 47152 45117 92269

Total 48191 46220 94411 5965 5729 11694 29250 27939 57189 6931 5919 12850 90337 85807 176144

Rural 9846 9555 19401 897 961 1858 2444 2314 4758 2412 1562 3974 15599 14392 29991

Urban 15269 14727 29996 1075 1022 2097 2579 2761 5340 1243 1254 2497 20166 19764 39930

Total 25115 24282 49397 1972 1983 3955 5023 5075 10098 3655 2816 6471 35765 34156 69921

Rural 8386 8014 16400 639 645 1284 1491 1586 3077 828 604 1432 11344 10849 22193

Urban 25099 24027 49126 2003 1909 3912 9436 8935 18371 1988 1873 3861 38526 36744 75270

Total 33485 32041 65526 2642 2554 5196 10927 10521 21448 2816 2477 5293 49870 47593 97463

Rural 1993 1780 3773 260 312 572 627 652 1279 410 360 770 3290 3104 6394

Urban 10877 10214 21091 612 558 1170 4538 4108 8646 1651 1557 3208 17678 16437 34115

Total 12870 11994 24864 872 870 1742 5165 4760 9925 2061 1917 3978 20968 19541 40509

Rural 9209 9090 18299 771 731 1502 1308 1227 2535 825 745 1570 12113 11793 23906

Urban 8123 7687 15810 784 715 1499 8940 8294 17234 368 327 695 18215 17023 35238

Total 17332 16777 34109 1555 1446 3001 10248 9521 19769 1193 1072 2265 30328 28816 59144

Rural 7809 7675 15484 557 606 1163 1231 1235 2466 983 674 1657 10580 10190 20770

Urban 18224 17159 35383 1034 929 1963 2820 2675 5495 361 330 691 22439 21093 43532

Total 26033 24834 50867 1591 1535 3126 4051 3910 7961 1344 1004 2348 33019 31283 64302

Rural 10121 9506 19627 506 540 1046 2365 2242 4607 918 826 1744 13910 13114 27024

Urban 14637 13887 28524 923 734 1657 6780 6501 13281 416 398 814 22756 21520 44276

Total 24758 23393 48151 1429 1274 2703 9145 8743 17888 1334 1224 2558 36666 34634 71300

Rural 7640 6933 14573 1581 1409 2990 4175 3881 8056 4246 4459 8705 17642 16682 34324

Urban 2596 2273 4869 670 505 1175 6747 5988 12735 1209 1033 2242 11222 9799 21021

Total 10236 9206 19442 2251 1914 4165 10922 9869 20791 5455 5492 10947 28864 26481 55345

Rural 32055 30331 62386 2945 2741 5686 7948 7688 15636 2189 1744 3933 45137 42504 87641

Urban 4267 4019 8286 441 394 835 7593 7329 14922 600 537 1137 12901 12279 25180

Total 36322 34350 70672 3386 3135 6521 15541 15017 30558 2789 2281 5070 58038 54783 112821

Rural 14816 14077 28893 1713 1637 3350 2530 2509 5039 3150 3504 6654 22209 21727 43936

Urban 12508 11912 24420 385 382 767 5455 5013 10468 329 331 660 18677 17638 36315

Total 27324 25989 53313 2098 2019 4117 7985 7522 15507 3479 3835 7314 40886 39365 80251

Rural 191891 182949 374840 21233 20219 41452 64867 62830 127697 36191 32531 68722 314182 298529 612711

Urban 256390 243611 500001 23546 22034 45580 120505 113797 234302 18005 16977 34982 418446 396419 814865

Grand Total 448281 426560 874841 44779 42253 87032 185372 176627 361999 54196 49508 103704 732628 694948 1427576

12 Kolkata

13 Maldah 

14 Murshidabad 

15 Nadia 

16
North 24 

Parganas

17
Paschim 

Bardhaman

18
Paschim 

Medinipur

19
Purba 

Bardhaman 

20
Purba 

Medinipur

State Total

21 Puruliya

22
South 24 

Parganas

23
Uttar 

Dinajpur
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Rural 3423 2308 5731 504 385 889 645 352 997 324 158 482 4896 3203 8099

Urban 434 269 703 124 66 190 469 279 748 41 40 81 1068 654 1722

Total 3857 2577 6434 628 451 1079 1114 631 1745 365 198 563 5964 3857 9821

Rural 8420 6409 14829 718 616 1334 1176 877 2053 898 240 1138 11212 8142 19354

Urban 2082 895 2977 495 254 749 1386 684 2070 136 88 224 4099 1921 6020

Total 10502 7304 17806 1213 870 2083 2562 1561 4123 1034 328 1362 15311 10063 25374

Rural 8118 6128 14246 578 502 1080 605 477 1082 224 98 322 9525 7205 16730

Urban 1864 1122 2986 642 322 964 2070 1125 3195 72 47 119 4648 2616 7264

Total 9982 7250 17232 1220 824 2044 2675 1602 4277 296 145 441 14173 9821 23994

Rural 4082 2858 6940 422 311 733 289 189 478 222 73 295 5015 3431 8446

Urban 1523 911 2434 143 86 229 282 207 489 52 26 78 2000 1230 3230

Total 5605 3769 9374 565 397 962 571 396 967 274 99 373 7015 4661 11676

Rural 4191 2559 6750 826 553 1379 1510 850 2360 496 196 692 7023 4158 11181

Urban 1495 1028 2523 271 189 460 596 383 979 192 144 336 2554 1744 4298

Total 5686 3587 9273 1097 742 1839 2106 1233 3339 688 340 1028 9577 5902 15479

Rural 11294 8864 20158 939 889 1828 1368 1050 2418 1226 390 1616 14827 11193 26020

Urban 6478 5062 11540 918 578 1496 2012 1336 3348 450 305 755 9858 7281 17139

Total 17772 13926 31698 1857 1467 3324 3380 2386 5766 1676 695 2371 24685 18474 43159

Rural 8615 6580 15195 712 605 1317 1016 722 1738 922 278 1200 11265 8185 19450

Urban 6132 4744 10876 376 268 644 1485 1002 2487 112 77 189 8105 6091 14196

Total 14747 11324 26071 1088 873 1961 2501 1724 4225 1034 355 1389 19370 14276 33646

Rural 4110 2502 6612 474 273 747 986 459 1445 718 398 1116 6288 3632 9920

Urban 2073 1330 3403 314 219 533 734 470 1204 428 297 725 3549 2316 5865

Total 6183 3832 10015 788 492 1280 1720 929 2649 1146 695 1841 9837 5948 15785

Rural 3587 2614 6201 250 190 440 306 175 481 278 65 343 4421 3044 7465

Urban 432 236 668 336 129 465 382 206 588 35 17 52 1185 588 1773

Total 4019 2850 6869 586 319 905 688 381 1069 313 82 395 5606 3632 9238

Rural 683 458 1141 26 15 41 37 22 59 34 11 45 780 506 1286

Urban 222 125 347 57 33 90 75 61 136 48 19 67 402 238 640

Total 905 583 1488 83 48 131 112 83 195 82 30 112 1182 744 1926

Rural 6305 4127 10432 622 483 1105 435 266 701 269 119 388 7631 4995 12626

Urban 1260 725 1985 370 187 557 920 568 1488 158 122 280 2708 1602 4310

Total 7565 4852 12417 992 670 1662 1355 834 2189 427 241 668 10339 6597 16936

1 Alipurduar

2

Table - 10b :Time Gap in Registration of Deaths in West Bengal by Area & Sex during 2023

Sl. No. District Rural/Urban

Number of Death  Registered

Within prescribed time limit

Delayed Registration

Total
Within 30 Days

After 30 Days but within 1 

Year
After 1 Year

Bankura 

4
Dakshin 

Dinajpur

5 Darjeeling 

3 Birbhum

6 Hooghly

7 Howrah

8 Jalpaiguri 

9 Jhargram

10 Kalimpong

11 Koch Bihar 
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Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Table - 10b :Time Gap in Registration of Deaths in West Bengal by Area & Sex during 2023

Sl. No. District Rural/Urban

Number of Death  Registered

Within prescribed time limit

Delayed Registration

Total
Within 30 Days

After 30 Days but within 1 

Year
After 1 Year

Rural 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban 37816 29160 66976 1234 638 1872 5937 3388 9325 934 618 1552 45921 33804 79725

Total 37816 29160 66976 1234 638 1872 5937 3388 9325 934 618 1552 45921 33804 79725

Rural 9068 6393 15461 833 615 1448 1412 975 2387 745 350 1095 12058 8333 20391

Urban 1331 826 2157 321 166 487 1086 544 1630 123 90 213 2861 1626 4487

Total 10399 7219 17618 1154 781 1935 2498 1519 4017 868 440 1308 14919 9959 24878

Rural 13038 9677 22715 1821 1603 3424 3059 2489 5548 690 396 1086 18608 14165 32773

Urban 2467 1608 4075 988 708 1696 2868 1830 4698 139 131 270 6462 4277 10739

Total 15505 11285 26790 2809 2311 5120 5927 4319 10246 829 527 1356 25070 18442 43512

Rural 9585 6376 15961 1461 1045 2506 2056 1259 3315 1474 684 2158 14576 9364 23940

Urban 3242 2407 5649 930 578 1508 3406 2138 5544 679 454 1133 8257 5577 13834

Total 12827 8783 21610 2391 1623 4014 5462 3397 8859 2153 1138 3291 22833 14941 37774

Rural 10601 8170 18771 1312 1141 2453 2085 1689 3774 680 388 1068 14678 11388 26066

Urban 12990 9921 22911 3066 2327 5393 7771 5900 13671 1011 935 1946 24838 19083 43921

Total 23591 18091 41682 4378 3468 7846 9856 7589 17445 1691 1323 3014 39516 30471 69987

Rural 3110 2171 5281 210 152 362 265 153 418 168 100 268 3753 2576 6329

Urban 5946 4005 9951 509 343 852 2458 1596 4054 330 184 514 9243 6128 15371

Total 9056 6176 15232 719 495 1214 2723 1749 4472 498 284 782 12996 8704 21700

Rural 10360 7972 18332 838 800 1638 858 531 1389 816 201 1017 12872 9504 22376

Urban 1704 1034 2738 905 517 1422 3054 1806 4860 115 72 187 5778 3429 9207

Total 12064 9006 21070 1743 1317 3060 3912 2337 6249 931 273 1204 18650 12933 31583

Rural 12779 9158 21937 897 743 1640 889 603 1492 650 241 891 15215 10745 25960

Urban 2417 1462 3879 476 279 755 3138 1483 4621 282 185 467 6313 3409 9722

Total 15196 10620 25816 1373 1022 2395 4027 2086 6113 932 426 1358 21528 14154 35682

Rural 10077 8340 18417 1007 952 1959 1269 1097 2366 822 345 1167 13175 10734 23909

Urban 2055 1217 3272 586 385 971 1588 1034 2622 146 108 254 4375 2744 7119

Total 12132 9557 21689 1593 1337 2930 2857 2131 4988 968 453 1421 17550 13478 31028

Rural 7370 4811 12181 810 606 1416 933 704 1637 533 152 685 9646 6273 15919

Urban 727 349 1076 319 123 442 854 450 1304 55 37 92 1955 959 2914

Total 8097 5160 13257 1129 729 1858 1787 1154 2941 588 189 777 11601 7232 18833

Rural 15190 11805 26995 1562 1331 2893 2193 1772 3965 1329 544 1873 20274 15452 35726

Urban 3333 2693 6026 554 476 1030 1320 852 2172 329 165 494 5536 4186 9722

Total 18523 14498 33021 2116 1807 3923 3513 2624 6137 1658 709 2367 25810 19638 45448

Rural 6606 4131 10737 580 346 926 517 312 829 196 65 261 7899 4854 12753

Urban 876 564 1440 307 184 491 655 409 1064 39 20 59 1877 1177 3054

Total 7482 4695 12177 887 530 1417 1172 721 1893 235 85 320 9776 6031 15807

Rural 170612 124411 295023 17402 14156 31558 23909 17023 40932 13714 5492 19206 225637 161082 386719

Urban 98899 71693 170592 14241 9055 23296 44546 27751 72297 5906 4181 10087 163592 112680 276272

Total 269511 196104 465615 31643 23211 54854 68455 44774 113229 19620 9673 29293 389229 273762 662991

Paschim 

Medinipur

19

12 Kolkata

13 Malda

14 Murshidabad 

Purba 

Bardhaman 

20
Purba 

Medinipur

State Total

15 Nadia 

16
North 24 

Parganas

17
Paschim 

Bardhaman

21 Puruliya

22
South 24 

Parganas

23 Uttar Dinajpur

18
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1 2 3 4 5 6 & above Not Stated Total

Below 15 557 26 3 2 2 73 663

15-19 146978 11219 626 114 30 450 10049 169466

20-24 242512 128474 16894 1876 270 846 23963 414835

25-29 86442 122062 34443 8036 1629 825 12036 265473

30-34 32775 52947 20616 7833 2843 1563 5215 123792

35-39 6902 12842 4936 2402 1275 1120 1293 30770

40-44 959 1292 534 358 246 341 160 3890

45 & above 200 172 84 71 73 105 27 732

Age Not Stated 3212 2298 571 176 40 288 411370 417955

State Total 520537 331332 78707 20866 6408 5540 464186 1427576

Table - 11 :  Live Birth by Age of the Mother and Birth order in West Bengal during 2023

Age of Mother
Birth Order
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